

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

LAUREL EDENBURN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

No. 31,285

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
and DEBORAH BUSEMEYER, Appointed
Custodian of Records in the Department of Health,

Defendants-Appellees.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

SEP 28 2012

Wandy Jones

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF SANTA FE COUNTY
HONORABLE BARBARA J. VIGIL, DISTRICT JUDGE**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE NEW MEXICO FOUNDATION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT**

RODEY, DICKASON, SLOAN, AKIN & ROBB, P.A.
Charles K. Purcell
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
New Mexico Foundation for Open Government
Post Office Box 1888
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103
Telephone: (505) 765-5900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iii
<u>INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE</u>	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	5
<u>I. IPRA Offers No Textual Support for the Theory That Draft Documents Are Beyond the Statute’s Reach.</u>	5
<u>II. The Department’s Arguments Against the Plain Language of the Statute Are Unavailing.</u>	6
<u>A. Statutory amendments have rendered <i>Sanchez v. Board of Regents</i> untenable.</u>	7
<u>B. The Attorney General <i>Compliance Guide</i>’s discussion of “preliminary materials” is obsolete.</u>	10
<u>C. The Public Records Act and regulations promulgated under it have no bearing on the definition of “public records” under IPRA.</u>	12
<u>III. The Court Should Not Hesitate to Apply Its Own Decision Concerning Draft Documents, or <i>Republican Party</i>’s Abrogation of the Rule of Reason, Retrospectively.</u>	17
<u>A. The Department and other public bodies did not reasonably rely on the rule of reason or on draft documents’ asserted categorization as “nonrecords.”</u>	18
<u>B. Retrospective application of <i>Republican Party</i> and of this Court’s decision will advance the aims of both rulings.</u>	20
<u>C. Retroactive application of the decisions will not lead to substantial inequity.</u>	22
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	26

Statement of Compliance

Pursuant to Rule 12-213(A)(1)(c) NMRA and Rule 12-213(G) NMRA, the undersigned counsel hereby certifies that this brief complies with the type-volume limitations set forth in Rule 12-213(F)(3) NMRA. According to Microsoft Word 2003, the body of the brief contains 5918 words.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

<u>Beavers v. Johnson Controls World Services, Inc.</u> , 118 N.M. 391, 881 P.2d 1376 (1994)	18-19, 21-23
<u>Board of Commissioners v. Las Cruces Sun-News</u> , 2003-NMCA-102, 134 N.M. 283, 76 P.3d 36, <u>overruled in part on other grounds by Republican Party of New Mexico v. New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Department</u> , 2012-NMSC-026, 282 P.3d 288	21-22
<u>Citizen Action v. Sandia Corp. (In re Class 3 Permit Modification)</u> , 2008-NMCA-031, 143 N.M. 620, 179 P.3d 1228 (filed 2007)	2
<u>City of Las Cruces v. Public Employee Labor Relations Board</u> , 1996-NMSC-024, 121 N.M. 688, 917 P.2d 451	16
<u>Cox v. New Mexico Department of Public Safety</u> , 2010-NMCA-096, 148 N.M. 934, 242 P.3d 501	10, 15
<u>Derringer v. State</u> , 2003-NMCA-073, 133 N.M. 721, 68 P.3d 961	24
<u>Estate of Romero v. City of Santa Fe</u> , 2006-NMSC-028, 139 N.M. 671, 137 P.3d 611	20
<u>Hicks v. State</u> , 88 N.M. 588, 544 P.2d 1153 (1975)	25
<u>Hicks v. State</u> , 88 N.M. 588, 544 P.2d 1153 (1976)	25
<u>Jordan v. Allstate Insurance Co.</u> , 2010-NMSC-051, 149 N.M. 162, 245 P.3d 1214	26
<u>Livingston v. Ewing</u> , 98 N.M. 685, 652 P.2d 235 (1982)	2

<u>Montano v. Gabaldon,</u> 108 N.M. 94, 766 P.2d 1328 (1989)	25
<u>Padilla v. Wall Colmonoy Corp.,</u> 2006-NMCA-137, 140 N.M. 630, 145 P.3d 110	17
<u>Republican Party of New Mexico v. New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Department,</u> 2012-NMSC-026, 283 P.3d 288	1, 6, 11-12, 14-15, 17-21, 23, 25
<u>St. Bede's Episcopal Church v. City of Santa Fe,</u> 85 N.M. 109, 509 P.2d 876 (1973)	2
<u>San Juan Agricultural Water Users Association v. KNME-TV,</u> 2011-NMSC-011, 150 N.M. 64, 257 P.3d 884.....	2-3, 21
<u>Sanchez v. Board of Regents of Eastern New Mexico University,</u> 82 N.M. 672, 486 P.2d 608 (1971)	3-4, 7-10, 12, 15
<u>Spadaro v. University of New Mexico Board of Regents,</u> 107 N.M. 402, 759 P.2d 189 (1988)	10
<u>State ex rel. Blanchard v. City Commissioners,</u> 106 N.M. 769, 750 P.2d 469 (Ct. App. 1988).....	8
<u>State ex rel. King v. Lyons,</u> 2011-NMSC-004, 149 N.M. 330, 248 P.3d 878.....	25
<u>State ex rel. Newsome v. Alarid,</u> 90 N.M. 790, 568 P.2d 1236 (1977), <u>overruled in part on other grounds by Republican Party of New Mexico v. New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Department,</u> 2012-NMSC-026, 282 P.3d 288	7, 12-13, 16-19
<u>State ex rel. Toomey v. City of Truth or Consequences,</u> No. 30,795 (N.M. Ct. App. July 26, 2012)	6, 14, 24

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<u>Hickman v. Taylor,</u> 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	11
--	----

<u>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</u> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	11
---	----

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

NMSA 1953, §§ 71-5-1 to -5-3 (1947).....	8-9
NMSA 1953, § 71-5-2 (1947).....	8
NMSA 1953, § 71-6-2(C) (1959)	9
NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1(A) (2011)	6
NMSA 1978, § 14-2-1(A)(8) (2011).....	15
NMSA 1978, § 14-2-5 (1993).....	5
NMSA 1978, § 14-2-6(F) (2011).....	6, 9, 13
NMSA 1978, § 14-2-8(C) (2009)	8
NMSA 1978, § 14-2-8(D) (2009)	9
NMSA 1978, § 14-2-12(D) (1993)	21
NMSA 1978, § 14-3-1 to 14-3-23 (2011).....	12
NMSA 1978, § 14-3-2 (2005).....	13
NMSA 1978, § 14-3-2(G) (2005)	12
NMSA 1978, § 14-3-4(D) (1959)	13
NMSA 1978, § 14-3-9 (1959).....	13
NMSA 1978, § 37-1-4 (1880).....	24
Rule 1-060(B)(5) to (6) NMRA	24

1.13.4.11(B) NMAC (6/30/08)..... 14

1.13.4.11(B)(3) NMAC (6/30/08)..... 14

1.13.4.11(B)(4) NMAC (6/30/08)..... 14

1.13.30.14 NMAC (6/1/06)..... 14-15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Attorney General,
Inspection of Public Records Act Compliance Guide (6th ed. 2009)
 10-11, 14, 19-20

Mike Gallagher,
ValueOptions Heads to Court, Albuquerque J., Mar. 6, 2009,
<http://www.abqjournal.com/north06111830276north03-06-09.htm> 3

Geoff Grammer & Julie Ann Grimm,
City Officials Block Efforts to Obtain Public Records,
 Santa Fe New Mexican, Mar. 18, 2012,
<http://www.santafenewmexican.com/Sidebar/Officials-block-efforts-to-obtain-public-records> 4

Julie Ann Grimm,
City Criticized over Timing of Annexation Report Release,
 Santa Fe New Mexican, Mar. 15, 2012, <http://www.santafenewmexican.com/localnews/City-criticized-over-timing-of-annexation-report-s-release> 4

Julie Ann Grimm,
City Shields Police Spending Audit,
 Santa Fe New Mexican, Mar. 21, 2012, <http://www.santafenewmexican.com/localnews/City-shields-audit-of-police-spending> 4

Colleen Heild & Mike Gallagher,
CDR Contract Mystery Deepens,
 Albuquerque J., Feb. 8, 2009, <http://www.abqjournal.com/news/state/08103633state02-08-09.htm> 3

James Monteleone,
Regent Wants Explanation About Pit Bid Sheet Changes,
Albuquerque J., Jan. 11, 2011, <http://www.abqjournal.com/news/state/112316326576newsstate01-11-11.htm> 3

Jeff Proctor,
Updated: Public Safety Chief Says Wife Had Medical Episode,
Albuquerque J., July 11, 2011, <http://www.abqjournal.com/main/2011/07/11/abqnewsseeker/white-took-wife-from-accident-scene.html> 5
